

## FOOD CONTACT DECLARATION

***It is the responsibility of our customers to check if the materials supplied by SABIC and articles made out of it are suitable for the intended use and comply with all applicable regulations and requirements.***

As a producer of **plastic intermediate materials**, SABIC confirms that **SABIC® LDPE PCG80 - 00900** has been formulated and manufactured in accordance with the relevant requirements of the following food contact recommendations or regulations:

### Europe

#### ***Netherlands***

Regeling van de Minister van Volksgezondheid, Welzijn van 14 maart 2014, kenmerk 328583-117560-VGP, houdende vaststelling van de Warenwetregeling verpakkingen en gebruiksartikelen die in contact komen met levensmiddelen (Warenwetregeling verpakkingen en gebruiksartikelen).  
Chapter I – Kunststoffen.

#### ***Germany***

Empfehlung III "Polyethylen" of Kunststoffe im Lebensmittelverkehr: Empfehlungen des Bundesinstituts für Risikobewertung (BfR) (former BgVV).

Status: June 2019.

Bedarfsgegenständeverordnung in der Fassung der Bekanntmachung vom 23 December 1997, latest amendment February 15, 2016 (BGBl. I S. 198).

#### ***European Union (EU)***

Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council for the following aspects:

- **Traceability**

Systems are in place that identify suppliers and customers one step forward / one step back in the value chain.

- **Declaration of Compliance / Supporting Documentation**

This material will be accompanied by a written declaration, stating it complies with the relevant applicable food contact rules. Appropriate supporting documentation is available for competent authorities on their demand to demonstrate such compliance. This documentation will be renewed in case of substantial changes.

- **Good Manufacturing Practice (GMP)**

This material has been manufactured in accordance with the relevant requirements of Commission Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 on good manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.

DISCLAIMER: THE MATERIALS, PRODUCTS AND SERVICES OF SAUDI BASIC INDUSTRIES CORPORATION (SABIC) OR ITS SUBSIDIARIES OR AFFILIATES ("SELLER") ARE SOLD SUBJECT TO SELLER'S STANDARD CONDITIONS OF SALE, WHICH ARE AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST. INFORMATION AND RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINED IN THIS DOCUMENT ARE GIVEN IN GOOD FAITH. HOWEVER, SELLER MAKES NO EXPRESS OR IMPLIED REPRESENTATION, WARRANTY OR GUARANTEE (i) THAT ANY RESULTS DESCRIBED IN THIS DOCUMENT WILL BE OBTAINED UNDER END-USE CONDITIONS, OR (ii) AS TO THE EFFECTIVENESS OR SAFETY OF ANY DESIGN OR APPLICATION INCORPORATING SELLER'S MATERIALS, PRODUCTS, SERVICES OR RECOMMENDATIONS. UNLESS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN SELLER'S STANDARD CONDITIONS OF SALE, SELLER SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY LOSS RESULTING FROM ANY USE OF ITS MATERIALS, PRODUCTS, SERVICES OR RECOMMENDATIONS DESCRIBED IN THIS DOCUMENT. Each user is responsible for making its own determination as to the suitability of Seller's materials, products, services or recommendations for the user's particular use through appropriate end-use and other testing and analysis. Nothing in any document or oral statement shall be deemed to alter or waive any provision of Seller's Standard Conditions of Sale or this Disclaimer, unless it is specifically agreed to in a writing signed by Seller. Statements by Seller concerning a possible use of any material, product, service or design do not, are not intended to, and should not be construed to grant any license under any patent or other intellectual property right of Seller or as a recommendation for the use of any material, product, service or design in a manner that infringes any patent or other intellectual property right of Seller or as a trademark of Seller or its subsidiaries or affiliates, unless otherwise noted.







Version: July 15, 2021

For adequate information about substances that are subject to restrictions and/or specifications set out in the aforementioned regulations, please refer to the information given at the end of this document.

### ***Brazil***

Monomers in **SABIC® LDPE PCG80 - 00900** are listed on Resolução da Diretoria Colegiada sobre a lista positiva de monômeros, outras substâncias iniciadoras e polímeros autorizados para a elaboração de embalagens e equipamentos plásticos em contato com alimentos; ANVISA/ Resolution No. 56/2012. Esta Resolução incorpora ao ordenamento jurídico nacional a Resolução GMC/MERCOSUL No. 02/12.

**SABIC® LDPE PCG80 - 00900** does not contain intentionally added additives.

For adequate information about substances that are subject to restrictions and/or specifications set out in the aforementioned regulations, please refer to the information given at the end of this document.

### **Middle East**

#### ***GCC (Bahrein, Kuwait, Oman, Qatar, Saudi Arabia and the United Arab Emirates)***

Monomers in **SABIC® LDPE PCG80 - 00900** are listed as authorised for materials in Table 1 of GSO standard GSO 1863-2013.

**SABIC® LDPE PCG80 - 00900** does not contain intentionally added additives.

For adequate information about substances that are subject to restrictions and/or specifications set out in the aforementioned standard, please refer to the information given at the end of this document.

### **Asia Pacific**

#### ***The People's Republic of China (PRC)***

##### **GB4806.1-2016**

PRC National Standard GB4806.1-2016 "General safety requirements for food contact materials and articles", as applicable to plastic basic resins, for the following aspects:

- **Traceability**

Systems are in place that identify suppliers and customers one step forward / one step back in the value chain.



Version: July 15, 2021

- **Good Manufacturing Practice (GMP)**

This material has been manufactured outside the People's Republic of China, but in accordance with the relevant requirements of the European Commission Regulation (EC) No. 2023/2006 on Good Manufacturing Practice (GMP) for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food. These requirements are similar to the requirements of PRC National Standard GB 31603-2015 (Chinese GMP standard).

**GB4806.6-2016**

**SABIC® LDPE PCG80 - 00900** contains the following resin(s) that is (are) listed in PRC National Standard GB 4806.6-2016, Table A.1, and complies with any applicable requirements for that (those) resin(s):

- Entry 101 (polyethylene copolymer, CASRN 9010-79-1).

**GB9685-2016**

**SABIC® LDPE PCG80 - 00900** does not contain intentionally added additives that are subject to PRC National Standard GB9685-2016, regulating the use of additives in food contact materials and products.

**Malaysia**

Monomers in **SABIC® LDPE PCG80 - 00900** are listed as authorised on Annex A of Malaysian standard MS 2234:2009 on Plastics materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.

**SABIC® LDPE PCG80 - 00900** does not contain intentionally added additives.

For adequate information about substances that are subject to restrictions and/or specifications set out in the aforementioned standard, please refer to the information given at the end of this document.

**The republic of India**

**SABIC® LDPE PCG80 - 00900** comprises a basic resin that is listed in Indian Standard IS 16738:2018 (Positive List of Constituents of Polyethylene and Polypropylene in Contact with Foodstuffs, Pharmaceuticals and Drinking water), superseding IS 10141:2001 and IS 10909:2001.

**SABIC® LDPE PCG80 - 00900** does not contain intentionally added additives.

Therefore, Table 1 of Indian Standard IS 16738:2018 (Positive List of Constituents of Polyethylene and Polypropylene in Contact with Foodstuffs, Pharmaceuticals and Drinking water), superseding IS 10141:2001 and IS 10909:2001, is not relevant for this material.

DISCLAIMER: THE MATERIALS, PRODUCTS AND SERVICES OF SAUDI BASIC INDUSTRIES CORPORATION (SABIC) OR ITS SUBSIDIARIES OR AFFILIATES ("SELLER") ARE SOLD SUBJECT TO SELLER'S STANDARD CONDITIONS OF SALE, WHICH ARE AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST. INFORMATION AND RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINED IN THIS DOCUMENT ARE GIVEN IN GOOD FAITH. HOWEVER, SELLER MAKES NO EXPRESS OR IMPLIED REPRESENTATION, WARRANTY OR GUARANTEE (i) THAT ANY RESULTS DESCRIBED IN THIS DOCUMENT WILL BE OBTAINED UNDER END-USE CONDITIONS, OR (ii) AS TO THE EFFECTIVENESS OR SAFETY OF ANY DESIGN OR APPLICATION INCORPORATING SELLER'S MATERIALS, PRODUCTS, SERVICES OR RECOMMENDATIONS. UNLESS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN SELLER'S STANDARD CONDITIONS OF SALE, SELLER SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY LOSS RESULTING FROM ANY USE OF ITS MATERIALS, PRODUCTS, SERVICES OR RECOMMENDATIONS DESCRIBED IN THIS DOCUMENT. Each user is responsible for making its own determination as to the suitability of Seller's materials, products, services or recommendations for the user's particular use through appropriate end-use and other testing and analysis. Nothing in any document or oral statement shall be deemed to alter or waive any provision of Seller's Standard Conditions of Sale or this Disclaimer, unless it is specifically agreed to in a writing signed by Seller. Statements by Seller concerning a possible use of any material, product, service or design do not, are not intended to, and should not be construed to grant any license under any patent or other intellectual property right of Seller or as a recommendation for the use of any material, product, service or design in a manner that infringes any patent or other intellectual property right. SABIC and brands marked with ™ are trademarks of SABIC or its subsidiaries or affiliates, unless otherwise noted.



Version: July 15, 2021

### **Japan**

The base resin of **SABIC® LDPE PCG80 - 00900** is listed in the latest official version of Appendix 1, Table 1 (1) (base resin list) as part of the “Partial revision of the standards for foods, additives, etc. (Ministry of Health, Labor and Welfare Notification No. 196”, promulgated on April 28, 2020, by the Japanese Ministry of Health, Labour and Welfare (MHLW), available on [https://www.mhlw.go.jp/stf/newpage\\_05148.html](https://www.mhlw.go.jp/stf/newpage_05148.html)

**SABIC® LDPE PCG80 - 00900** does not contain any intentionally added additives.

The latest published lists are available for download through the following links:

MS Excel format : [20200720\\_Draft list of existing substances \(base polymer\)](#)

The substances listed in Appendix 1 (the Positive List (PL)) are those selected by the MHLW based on information at present time. New substances may be added and the current information or regulations in the list may be revised.

The link provided refers to a draft version and is merely for information purposes.

At this point in time, only the officially published list of April 28, 2020 is legally binding.







Version: July 15, 2021

### **Attachment**

We request you to use the identity and information of disclosed substance(s) for compliance purposes only.

### **SUBSTANCES SUBJECT TO RESTRICTIONS OR SPECIFICATIONS**

References to substance identifications in this section come from Annex I of EU Regulation (EU) 10/2011 (FCM substance No), PRC National Standard GB9685-2016 (FCA number) and/or US FDA Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), Title 21.

This material contains the following monomers or additives that are regulated with a restriction or specification in their use:

- None.

This material contains the following additives that are regulated as dual use additives in Europe:

- None.

Based upon information received from raw material suppliers or manufacturers and/or knowledge of the presence of genotoxic substances, we can inform you that SABIC® LDPE PCG80 - 00900 does not contain intentionally added genotoxic substances, originating from the used raw materials in the manufacturing process or degradation products thereof, that foreseeably give rise to a migration from the final material  $> 0.00015$  mg/kg food simulant, determined by a worst-case calculation (assuming 100% migration), or migration modelling using an EU-recognized mathematic migration model, or migration experiments during 10 days at 60°C using standard test specimens, an SV ratio of 6 dm<sup>2</sup>/kg and standard food simulants (according to Table 1 of Annex III of Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011).